and completion of the Placing took place on 29 July 2016. 577,260,000 Placing Shares have been
placed by the Placing Agent at the Placing Price to not less than six Placees. To the best of the
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the
Placees and where appropriate, their ultimate beneficial owners, is an Independent Third Party; and
(ii) none of the Placees becomes a substantial shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules)
of the Company as a result of the Placing. The 577,260,000 Placing Shares represent 16.67% of the
total number of issued shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares immediately after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other relevant
expenses, amounted to approximately HK$21 million and will be used as general working capital of
the Group.

— 2 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China Wah Yan Healthcare Limited 845,568,863 29.30% 845,568,863 24.41%
Ritz Management Limited* 12,000,000 0.42% 12,000,000 0.35%

857,568,863 29.72% 857,568,863 24.76%
Public Shareholders 2,028,777,198 70.28% 2,028,777,198 58.57%
The Placee(s) — — 577,260,000 16.67%

Total 2,886,346,061 100.00% 3,463,606,061 100.00%

*	 Ritz Management Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Yu Xiao Min, an executive Director.

By Order of the Board of Directors of
IR Resources Limited

Yu Xiao Min
Chairperson

Hong Kong, 29 July 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the board of Directors comprises three executive Directors,
namely, Ms. Yu Xiao Min, Ms. Xu Miaoxia and Mr. Zeng Lingchen; and three independent
non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Hong Bingxian, Mr. Hung Kenneth and Ms. Pang King Sze,
Rufina.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,
includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving